BELL SYSTEM PRACTICES
AT&TCo Standard
SECTION 463-311-109
Issue 1, May 1974
VOICE CONNECTING ARRANGEMENT QKP
32A VOICE COUPLER
1. GENERAL
1.01 This section provides identification, installation,

lines terminated in a telephone set ,equip
ped with an exclusion key.
2.03 Ordering Guide (Fig. 2 and 3): Each kit
contains a black telephone housing with a
clearance hole for the plug and a 32A voice coupler.
Fig. 2 shows a 32A voice coupler mounted on the
telephone base pan, and Fig. 3 shows the modified
housing installed. The kits are coded as follows:
• Kit of Parts, Dl80550 (for modifying a 502B
telephone set)
• Kit of Parts, D180551 (for modifying a
511F/ H telephone set)
• Kit of Parts, D180552 (for modifying a
2502B or 2511F/ H telephone set)
Associated Apparatus (Order Separately)
• Coupler, Voice, 32A,Modified for radio
frequently interference (RFI) (if required)
• Set, Telephone, 502B*
• Set, Telephone, 511F/H*
• Set, Telephone, 2502B*
• Set, Telephone, 2511F/H*
'Telephone sets should be ordered modified for RFI if required.
@ American Telephone and Telegraph Company, 1974
Printed in U.S.A. Page 1
BSP. 463-311-109-i01_1974.o5.01.jpg Scanned by frank Harrell ~~rank)_,c,.,.,,..,.,-"Ro"'<k"'C""ol,.o<,.,,d.,__o -"' '""b2J&<>20,.,16._,2,.;2ol<12"":32t------------------
SECTION 463-311-109
Fig. 2--32A Voice Coupler Mounted in 2511 F Telephone Set (Cover Removed)
2.04 Design Features:
• Component parts mounted on a printed circuit
board. Approximate dimensions are 1-7/8 inches
high by 3-114 inches long.
• A standard 1/4-inch tip-sleeve phone jack
permits electrical connection of CPE.
• DC power is not available at the coupler
and must not be applied to the coupler.
Any power required for the CPE must be
supplied by the customer.
• Permits customer tone address signaling from
the CPE.
• Electrically equivalent to the 30B voice
coupler.
3. INSTALLATION
3.01 Modify telephone set by removing existing
cover and installing 32A coupler in set as
Page 2
shown in Fig. 2. Use existing spare hole in lower
right side of base pan to fasten mounting bracket.
Put the screw through the base pan from the
bottom side into the threaded hole of the mounting
bracket and tighten securely.
3.02 Modify telephone set wiring as shown in
the table and schematic diagram for the
particular telephone set. Connect the red lead
(ring) and green lead (tip) of the 32A coupler (see
Fig. 4) to the tip and ring terminals shown on
the schematic diagram of the modified telephone
set. Install the modified black telephone housing.
Test the modified set as shown in Part 5.
3.03 When the customer only needs a single
bridge, a 502B or 2502B telephone set is
recommended. If the customer requires the
transmitter and/ or receiver to be disabled, a 511-
or 2511-type telephone set is recommended.
3.04 If the exclusion switch has spare contacts
available, they may be used in place of the
•
TO CPE
(PHONE PLUG
ANO CONNECTING
CABLE rURN I SHED
BY CUSTOMER)
ISS 1, SECTION 463-311-109
JACK FOR CP PLUG